VHM | 21st November 2025

7

1.5 Price Sensitivity Analysis – NPV

• Varying Monazite + Xenotime (REMC) prices by ±15% moves NPV from A$762M to
A$578–946M, a swing of A$184m. This is the dominant value driver, reflecting the
high margin and relatively lower tonnage rare-earth concentrate.

• Zircon prices are the next most important lever, with a ±15% change shifting NPV
by A$72m.

• Rutile, ilmenite and leucoxene price changes have comparatively small effects
(NPV ranges of A$31m, A$19m and A$9m respectively), indicating that these by-
product streams contribute incremental value rather than underpinning the
economics.

The near-linear profiles in the sensitivity graph indicate no major non-linearities around
the base case, project value scales broadly in proportion to product prices. Overall, the
project appears robust at the reference price deck, but the investment case is
particularly exposed to REMC and zircon pricing. Securing supportive price levels and
offtake for these products will be critical to realising the A$762M NPV outcome.

Figure 1.5.1 - NPV Sensitivity Graph

Δ (%) -15% -10% -5% NPV8  (A$M)
Un-Risked  +5% +10% +15% Range

(±Δ) (A$M)

Monazite + Xenotime (REMC) Price (US$/t) 578 639 700 762 823 885 946 184
Zircon Price (US$/t) 690 714 738 762 786 810 834 72
Rutile Price (US$/t) 731 741 751 762 772 783 793 31

Ilmenite Price (US$/t) 743 749 755 762 768 775 781 19
Leucoxene Price (US$/t) 753 756 759 762 765 768 771 9

Table 1.5.1 - NPV Sensitivity Output

500

600

700

800

900

1,000

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

N
P

V
 (A

$m
)

Zircon Price (US$/t)
Monazite + Xenotime (REMC) Price (US$/t)
Leucoxene Price (US$/t)
Ilmenite Price (US$/t)
Rutile Price (US$/t)

VHM | 21st November 2025

8

1.6 Dilution & NAV/Sh Impact

We model a staged funding solution comprising an initial equity raise to fund
studies and early works, followed by a balanced debt equity package for Stage 1. The
expansion to 5 Mtpa is then funded primarily from operating cash flow with a
modest debt top up.

Prefunding, Goschen carries an attributable equity NAV of A$792m, valuing the
remaining Goschen THM Resource and Cannie at 83&30M respectively, based on